employees’ ability to work or the student’s ability to attend class.  As a result of the spread of the

coronavirus pandemic, economic uncertainties have arisen which are likely to impact PCC’s

results of operations and financial position, the related financial impact cannot be reasonably

estimated at this time.

PALAU COMMUNITY COLLEGE

(A Component Unit of the Republic of Palau)

Notes to Financial Statements

September 30, 2022 and 2021

- 59 -

(17) Restatement

Subsequent to the issuance of PCC’s 2021 financial statements, the Republic of Palau’s Civil

Service Pension Trust Fund issued its report on the Schedule of Employer Allocation, Schedule

of Pension Amounts by Employer, Other Pension Schedules which included PCC. Management

determined that the prior year accounts did not include its proportionate share of deferred inflows

and deferred outflows from pension, net pension liability, and related pension costs.  As a result

of this determination, the 2021 financial statements have been restated from the amounts

previously reported as follows:

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated

For the year ended September 30,  2021:

   Salaries and wages 333,105$   458,440$   791,545$

   Change in operating expenses 7,134,587$   458,440$   7,593,027$

   Change in operating income (896,278)$   (458,440)$   (1,354,718)$

   Change in net position 3,113,172$   (458,440)$   2,654,732$

For the year ended September 30, 2021:

   Deferred outflows of resources from pension 3,358,134$   168,624$   3,526,758$

   Net pension liability (12,858,175)$ (1,242,569)$   (14,100,744)$

   Deferred inflows of resources from pension (3,038,649)$   615,505$   (2,423,144)$

   Net position 716,796$   (458,440)$   258,356$

(18) Subsequent Events

In preparing the accompanying financial statements and these footnotes, management has

evaluated subsequent events through June 28, 2023, which is the date the financial statements

were available to be issued.

PALAU COMMUNITY COLLEGE

(A Component Unit of the Republic of Palau)

____________________________________________

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON

INTERNAL CONTROL AND ON COMPLIANCE

____________________________________________

Years Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021